Changes to legislation: Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981, SCHEDULE 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

# X1SCHEDULE 7

Section 88.

# CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### **Editorial Information**

F3<sub>O</sub>

X1 The text of Schedules 7, 8 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and, except as specified, does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

## Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 (c. 26)

In section 4(4) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 in the definition of "public service vehicle" for the words from "Part I" to "section 2(1)" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 if in section 1(1)".

Local Government (Omnibus Shelters and Queue Barriers) (Scotland) Act 1958 (c. 50)

In section 7(1) of the Local Government (Omnibus Shelters and Queue Barriers) (Scotland) Act 1958 in the definition of "public service vehicle" for the words from "Part I" to "section 2(1)" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 if in section 1(1)".

# Finance Act 1965 (c. 25)

[F13] In section 92 of the Finance Act 1965, in the definition of "operator" in subsection (8), for the words "Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".]

# Textual Amendments F1 Sch. 7 para. 3 repealed (E.W.) by London Regional Transport Act 1984 (c. 32, SIF 126), s. 71(3), Sch. 7 4-8 F2 Textual Amendments F2 Sch. 7 paras. 4-8 repealed by Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c. 27, SIF 107:1), s. 146, Sch. 14

	Transport Act 1	968 (c. 73)

Changes to legislation: Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981, SCHEDULE 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F3 Sch. 7 para. 9 repealed (1.1.1996) by 1995 c. 23, s. 60(2), Sch. 8 Pt. I; (with ss. 54, 55); S.I. 1995/2181, art. 2
- In section 159(1) of that Act—
  - (a) in the definition of "bus service" for the words "Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981" and for the words "section 3(3)(a) of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words "section 2(3)(a) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981"; and
  - (b) in the definition of "express carriage" and "stage carriage" and in the definition of "public service vehicle" for the words "Act of 1960" there shall be substituted the words "Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

Transport (London)Act 1969 (c. 35)

- [F411 In section 23 of the Transport (London) Act 1969—
  - (a) in subsection (2) for the words "Part III of the Act of 1960" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981.";
  - (b) in subsection (7) in the definition of "road service licence" for the words "Act of 1960" there shall be substituted the words "Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981" and for the definition of "service of express carriages" there shall be substituted—

""service express carriages" means an express carriage service within the meaning of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 or a stage carriage service within the meaning of that Act as to which the condition in section 2(3)(a) of that Act (long journeys only) is satisfied."

## **Textual Amendments**

F4 Sch. 7 para. 11 repealed (E.W.) by London Regional Transport Act 1984 (c. 32, SIF 126), s. 71(3), Sch. 7

12–15 F

#### **Textual Amendments**

F5 Sch. 7 paras. 12–15 repealed by Road Traffic (Consequential Provisions) Act 1988 (c. 54, SIF 107:1), ss. 3, 5, Sch. 1 Pt. I, Sch. 4 paras. 1–3

Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 (c. 27)

- In section 4(2)(b) of the Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 for the words from "section 19(1)" to "section 160(1)(k) of that Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 12(1) of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 as modified by regulations for the time being in force under section 60(1)(m) of that Act".

Changes to legislation: Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981, SCHEDULE 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(b) in the definition of "public service vehicle" for the words "Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1960" there shall be substituted the words " the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

#### **Textual Amendments**

- **F6** Sch. 7 para. 17(a) repealed (1.7.1992) by Road Traffic Act 1991 (c. 40, SIF 107:1), s. 83, **Sch.8**; S.I. 1992/1286, art. 2, **Sch.**, Appendix
- In Schedule 1 to that Act for the words "Section 16(1) of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words "Section 8(1) of the Public Passneger Vehicles Act 1981".

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (c. 57)

- In section 63(3)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for the words "Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".
- In section 80(1) of that Act, in the definition of "public service vehicle", for the words "Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1960" there shall be substituted the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

# Energy Act 1976 (c. 76)

- 21 In paragraph 1 of Schedule 1 to the Energy Act 1976—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (1)(c) for the words "Part I of the Transport Act 1980" there shall be substituted the words "Part II or III of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (1)(d) for the words "section 14" there shall be substituted the words "section 40"; and
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (2) for the words "section 160 of the Road Traffic Act 1960" there shall be substituted the words "section 60 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".
- In paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to that Act for the words "section 144 of the Road Traffic Act 1960" there shall be substituted the words "section 22 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".

# Transport Act 1978 (c. 55)

- In section 1(2)(a) of the Transport Act 1978 for the words "the Minibus Act 1977" there shall be substituted the words "section 42 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981".
- 24 .....F7

### **Textual Amendments**

F7 Sch. 7 para. 24 repealed by Transport Act 1981 (c. 56, SIF 107:1), Sch. 12 Pt. III

# **Changes to legislation:**

Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981, SCHEDULE 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 51(1A)(1B) inserted by 1982 c. 49 s. 21(4)(b)